

Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018

[Japanese GAAP]

May 10, 2018

Company Name: WAIDA MFG. CO., LTD.

Tokyo Stock Exchange

Stock Code: 6158

URL <http://www.waida.co.jp>

Representative: Mitsuo Waida, Chairman & CEO

Inquiries: Hiroshi Morishita, Director and General Manager of Management Planning Division

TEL: +81-577-32-0390

Scheduled date of annual general meeting of shareholders: June 19, 2018

Scheduled date to submit the securities report: June 19, 2018

Scheduled starting date of dividend payment: June 20, 2018

Availability of supplementary briefing materials: Available (only in Japanese)

Schedule of financial results briefing session: Scheduled (only in Japanese)

(Amounts of less than one million yen are rounded down.)

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018 (from April 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018)

(1) Consolidated operating results (% indicates changes from the previous corresponding period.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018	5,803	20.4	835	176.0	852	172.7	592	211.9
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2017	4,821	(22.3)	302	(66.9)	312	(66.3)	189	(69.7)

(Note) Comprehensive income Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018: 583 million yen [186.8%]

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2017: 203 million yen [(62.3)%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share	Rate of return on equity	Ordinary profit to total assets	Operating profit to net sales
	Yen	Yen	%	%	%
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018	92.10	-	10.1	9.7	14.4
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2017	29.52	-	3.4	3.6	6.3

(Reference) Equity in earnings (losses) of affiliates Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018: - million yen

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2017: - million yen

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio	Net assets per share
	Million yen	Million yen	%	Yen
As of March 31, 2018	9,176	6,103	66.2	945.13
As of March 31, 2017	8,334	5,622	67.4	873.81

(Reference) Equity As of March 31, 2018: 6,075 million yen As of March 31, 2017: 5,617 million yen

(3) Consolidated cash flows

	Cash flow from operating activities	Cash flow from investing activities	Cash flow from financing activities	Balance of cash and cash equivalents
	Million yen	Million yen	Million yen	Million yen
As of March 31, 2018	1,189	(17)	(656)	2,717
As of March 31, 2017	637	33	(149)	2,198

2. Payment of Dividends

	Annual dividends					Total dividends (Annual)	Dividends Payout Ratio (Consolidated)	Dividends to net assets (Consolidated)
	1st quarter-end	2nd quarter-end	3rd quarter-end	Year-end	Total			
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2017	Yen -	Yen 7.00	Yen -	Yen 9.00	Yen 16.00	Million yen 102	% 54.2	% 1.9
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2018	-	7.00	-	14.00	21.00	135	22.8	2.3
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2019 (Forecast)	-	14.00	-	14.00	28.00		26.9	

3. Consolidated Financial Forecasts for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2019 (from April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019)

(% indicates changes from the previous year and quarter, respectively.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Yen
First Half (cumulative)	3,391	39.4	538	149.3	544	136.2	378	126.7	58.89
Full Year	6,885	18.6	976	16.9	993	16.6	676	14.2	105.18

*** Notes**

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the period
(changes in specified subsidiaries accompanied by changes in the scope of consolidation) : None
New: - (Company name) - Exclude: - (Company name) -

(2) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and retrospective restatements
1) Changes in accounting policies due to amendment to the accounting standards, etc. : None
2) Changes in accounting policies other than 1) above : None
3) Changes in accounting estimates : None
4) Retrospective restatements : None

(3) Number of shares issued (common stock)

1) Number of shares issued at the end of the period (including treasury stock)	As of March 31, 2018	7,028,000 shares	As of March 31, 2017	7,028,000 shares
2) Number of treasury stock at the end of the period	As of March 31, 2018	599,349 shares	As of March 31, 2017	599,294 shares
3) Average number of shares during the period	Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018	6,428,700 shares	Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2017	6,428,706 shares

* These financial results are outside the scope of audit by a certified public accountant or an audit corporation.

* Explanation on the appropriate use of financial forecasts and special instructions

Financial forecasts and other statements regarding future events presented in these materials are based on information currently available and certain assumptions deemed to be reasonable, and actual performance may differ substantially due to various factors.